

[FR Doc. 03-13400 Filed 5-28-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-CX-C

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-41,288 & NAFTA-6104]

#### International Truck and Engine Corp., A Subsidiary of Navistar International Corp., Springfield, OH; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter of October 9, 2003, the International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Workers of America—UAW, Region 2B, and Local Unions 402 and 658 requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination regarding eligibility for workers and former workers of the subject firm to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) under petition TA-W-41,288 and North American Free Trade Agreement-Transitional Adjustment Assistance (NAFTA-TAA) under petition NAFTA-6104. The denial notices were signed on August 9, 2002, and published in the **Federal Register** on September 10, 2002 (67 FR 57454).

The Department reviewed the request for reconsideration and has determined that the Department will examine the petitioner's allegations claiming that the company may have shifted production to a foreign source and imported products competitive with those produced at the subject facility during the relevant period.

#### Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC this 9th day of May, 2003.

**Elliott S. Kushner,**

*Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-13402 Filed 5-28-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-50,366]

#### Agere Systems, Inc., Optoelectronics Division, Microelectronics Business, Breingsville, PA; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By letter of March 24, 2003, the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 1560 requested administrative reconsideration of the Department of Labor's Notice of Negative Determination Regarding Eligibility to Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance. The denial notice was signed on January 27, 2003 and published in the **Federal Register** on February 24, 2003 (68 FR 8619).

The Department of Labor has reviewed the request for reconsideration and has determined that based on information provided by the petitioner and review of the initial investigation, further survey of the subject firm's customers will be conducted.

#### Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC this 12th day of May 2003.

**Elliott S. Kushner,**

*Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-13403 Filed 5-28-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-51,269]

#### Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex, Inc.; a Subsidiary of NACCO Industries, Inc., Southern Pines, NC; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on March 21, 2003, in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Hamilton Beach/Proctor-Silex, Inc., a Subsidiary of Nacco Industries, Inc., Southern Pines, North Carolina.

The petitioner has requested that the petition be withdrawn. Consequently, further investigation would serve no

purpose and the investigation under this petition has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 12th day of May, 2003.

**Linda G. Poole,**

*Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-13404 Filed 5-28-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-51,701]

#### Kelly's Kids, Natchez, MS; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on May 7, 2003 in response to a petition filed by a company official on behalf of workers at Kelly's Kids, Natchez, Mississippi.

The company official has requested that the investigation be terminated.

Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 14th day of May, 2003.

**Elliott S. Kushner,**

*Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.*

[FR Doc. 03-13411 Filed 5-28-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

### Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-51,570]

#### Lydall Composite Materials, Covington, TN; Notice of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to section 221 of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, an investigation was initiated on April 23, 2003 in response to a petition filed on behalf of workers at Lydall Composite Materials, Covington, Tennessee. Workers at the subject firm produced composite fiber materials.

The investigation revealed that all workers were separated from the subject firm more than one year before the date of the petition. Section 223(b)(1) of the Act specifies that no certification may apply to any worker whose separation occurred more than one year before the date of the petition. Consequently, further investigation in this case would serve no purpose, and the investigation has been terminated.